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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
NUCLEAR REGUILATORY COMMISSION RULEMAKINGS AND
: ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

In the Matter of SERVED January 11, 2008

AMERGEN ENERGY COMPANY, LLC

Units 2 and 3) and 50-286-LR

Docket No.
(Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station) 50-219-LR
In the Matter of )
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. . ) Docket Nos.
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating ) 50-247-LR
)
)

In the Matter of

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)

Docket No. 50-293-LR

A P S N

In the Matter of

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. Docket No. 50-271-LR

(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)

N e N N

ORDER

The time for filing answers to the “Petition by Nuclear Information and Resource Service;
Jersey Shore Nuclear Watch, Inc.; Grandmothers, Mothers and More for Energy Safety; New
Jersey Public Interest Research Group; New Jersey Sierra Club; New Jersey Environmental
Federation; Riverkeeper, Inc.; Pilgrim Watch; and New England Coalition to Suspend License
Renewal Reviews for Oyster Creek, Indian Point, Pilgrim and Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power
Plants Pending Investigation of NRC Staff Review Process and Correction of Deficiencies” shall
be governed by 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.323 and 2.306. Answers to the Petition are due no later than

January 18, 2008." Replies to any answers are governed by 10 C.F.R. § 2.323(c).

' Not all certificates of service indicated service by electronic mail, and the due date of January 18, 2008,

u



This Order is issued pursuant to my authority under 10 C.F.R. § 2.346(a).
IT IS SO ORDERED.

For the Commission

Ty

Annette L. Vietti-Cook
Secretary of the Commission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland,
this 11" day of January, 2008.

provides a uniform filing date in all dockets.



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

AMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY, LLC
(ALSO KNOWN AS AMERGEN)

(Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station)

S e N N N St

Docket No. 50-219-LR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR
ANSWERS TO SUSPENSION PETITIONS have been served upon the following persons by
electronic mail this date, followed by deposit of paper copies in the U.S. mail, first class, and

NRC internal mail.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication ‘

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Paul B. Abramson

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: pba@nrc.gov

Mary C. Baty, Esq.

Kimberly A. Sexton, Esq.

James E. Adler, Esq.

Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - O-15 D21

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: mcb1@nrc.gov; kas2@nrc.gov;

jeal@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

E. Roy Hawkens, Chair

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: erh@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Anthony J. Baratta

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ajbS@nrc.gov

Richard Webster, Esq.

Julia LeMense, Esq.

Rutgers Environmental Law Clinic
123 Washington Street

Newark, NJ 07102-5695

E-mail: rwebster@kinoy.rutgers.edu;
jhuff@kinoy.rutgers.edu




Docket No. 50-219-LR

COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR ANSWERS TO

SUSPENSION PETITIONS

Paul Gunter, Reactor Oversight
Kevin Kamps

Beyond Nuclear

Nuclear Policy Research Institute
6930 Carroll Avenue, Suite 400
Takoma Park, MD 20912

E-mail: paul@beyondnuclear.org;
kevin@beyondnuclear.org

Bradley M. Campbell, Commissioner

New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection

P.O. Box 402

Trenton, NJ 08625-0402

E-mail:

commissionercampbell@dep.state.nj.us

Ron Zak

New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection

Nuclear Engineering

P.O. Box 415

Trenton, NJ 08625-0415

E-mail: ron.zak@dep.state.nj.us

Donald J. Silverman, Esq.
Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.

Alex S. Polonsky, Esq.
Raphael P. Kuyler, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsyvlania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
E-mail: dsilverman@morganlewis.com;
ksutton@morganlewis.com;
apolonsky@morganlewis.com;
rkuyler@morganlewis.com

Jill Lipoti, Director
New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection
Division of Environmental Safety and Health
P.O. Box 424 '
Trenton, NJ 08625-0424
E-mail: jill.lipoti@dep.state.nj.us

J. Bradley Fewell, Esq.

Exelon Corporation

4300 Warrenville Road

Warrenville, IL 60555

E-mail: bradley.fewell@exeloncorp.com




Docket No. 50-219-LR

COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR ANSWERS TO

SUSPENSION PETITIONS

Suzanne Leta

NJPIRG

11 N. Willow St.
Trenton, NJ 08608
E-mail: sleta@nipirg.org

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 11" day of January 2008

John A. Covino, Esq.

Ellen Barney Balint, Esq.

Valerie Anne Gray, Esq.

Caroline Stahl, Esq.

Deputy Attorneys General

New Jersey Office of the Attorney General
Environmental Permitting &

Counseling Section, Division of Law
Hughes Justice Complex

P.O. Box 093

Trenton, NJ 08625

E-mail: john.covino@law.dol.Ips.state.nj.us;

elien.balint@dol.lps.state.nj.us;
valerie.gray@dol.Ips.state.nj.us;
caroline.stahi@dol.Ips.state.nj.us

Office of th&’Secretary of the Combbhission



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC. Docket Nos. 50-247/286-LR

(Indian Point Nuclear Generating,
Units 2 and 3)

e S e N e N’

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR
ANSWERS TO SUSPENSION PETITIONS have been served upon the following persons by
electronic mail this date, followed by deposit of paper copies in the U.S. mail, first class, and

NRC internal mail.

Office of Cornmission Appellate
Adjudication

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

ocaamail@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Richard E. Wardwell

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

rew@nrc.g ov

Administrative Judge

Lawrence G. McDade, Chair

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001
lam1@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Kaye D. Lathrop

Atornic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

kdl2@nrc.gov



Docket Nos. 50-247/286-LR

2

COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR ANSWERS TO

SUSPENSION PETITIONS

Sherwin E. Turk, Esq.

Lloyd B. Subin, Esq.

Beth N. Mizuno, Esq.

David E. Roth, Esq.

Karl Farrar, Esq.

Catherine Marco, Esq.

Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - O-15 D21

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

set@nrc.gov

Ibs3@nrc.gov
bnm1@nrc.gov
der@nrc.gov
kKlf@nrc.gov

Michael! J. Delaney, Vice President - Energy
New York-City

Economic Development Corporation

110 William Street

New York, NY 10038
‘mdelaney@nycedc.com

Martin J. O’Neill, Esq.

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.

Paul M. Bessette, Esq.

Mauri T. Lemoncelli, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
martin.o’neill@morganlewis.com
ksutton@morganlewis.com
pbessette@morganlewis.com
mlemoncelli@morganlewis.com

Stephen C. Filler, Board Member
Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc.
303 South Broadway, Suite 222
Tarrytown, NY 10591
sfiller@nylawline.com

Arthur J. Kremer, Chairman
New York AREA

347 Fifth Avenue, Suite 508
New York, NY 10016
kkremer@area-alliance.org

Manna Jo Greene, Director

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc.

112 Little Market St.

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

mannajo@clearwater.org




Docket Nos. 50-247/286-LR

3

COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR ANSWERS TO

SUSPENSION PETITIONS

Daniel E. O'Neill, Mayor
Village of Buchanan

James Seirmarc, M.S., Liaison to Indian Point

236 Tate Avenue
Buchanan, NY 10511

Charlene M. Indelicato, Esq.
Westchester County Attorney
Justin D. Pruyne, Esq.
Assistant County Attorney
148 Martine Avenue, 6" Floor
White Plains, NY 10601
j[dp3@westchestergov.com

Andrew M. Cuomo, Esq.

Attorney General of the State of New York
John J. Sipos, Esq.

Assistant Attorney General

The Capitol

Albany, NY 12224-0341
john.sipos@oag.state.ny.us

Riverkeeper, Inc.
Phillip Musegaas, Esq.
Victor Tafur, Esq.

828 South Broadway
Tarrytown, NY 10591
phillip@riverkeeper.org
vtafur@riverkeeper.org

Robert D. Snook, Esg.

Assistant Attorney General
of the State of Connecticut

55 Elm Street

P.O. Box 120

Hartford, CT 06141-0120

robert.snook@po.state.ct.us

Thomas F. Wood, Esq.
Daniel Riesel, Esq.

Sive, Paget & Riesel, P.C.
460 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10022
driesel@sprlaw.com

Nancy Burton

147 Cross Highway
Redding Ridge, CT 06876
NancyBurtonCT@aol.com

Diane Curran, Esq.
Counsel for Riverkeeper, Inc.

Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M. Street N.W., Suite 600

Washington, DC 20036
deurran@harmoncurran.com




Docket Nos. 50-247/286-LR
COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR ANSWERS TO
SUSPENSION PETITIONS

Joan Leary Matthews, Esq. Weschester Citizen’s Awareness Network
Senior Counsel for Special Projects (WestCan), Citizens Awareness Network
Office of General Counsel (CAN), etc.

New York State Department of

Environmental Conservation Susan H. Shapiro, Esq.

625 Boadway 21 Perlman Drive

Albany, NY 12224 Spring Valley, NY 10977

iimatthe@aw.dec.state.ny.us

mbs@officeonline.ws

Richard L. Brodsky
Assemblyman

5 West Main Street

Suite 205

Elmsford, NY 10523
brodskr@assembly.state.ny.us

FUSE USA

Heather Ellsworth Burns-Demelo
John Lekay

Remy Chevalier

Belinda J. Jaques

Bill Thomas

351 Dyckman Street

Peekskill, New York 10566
www.fuseusa.org

fuse usa@yahoo.com

Office of the(Secretary of the Combhission

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 11" day of January 2008



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION CO.
AND

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.

(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)

R N e g

Docket No. 50-293-LR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR
ANSWERS TO SUSPENSION PETITIONS have been served upon the following persons by
electronic mail this date, followed by deposit of paper copies in the U.S. mall, first class, and

NRC internal mail.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Richard F. Cole

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: REC1@nrc.gov

Susan L. Uttal, Esq.

David Roth, Esq.

Kimberly Sexton, Esq.

James E. Adler, Esq.

Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - O-15 D21

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001
E-mail: slu@nrc.gov

E-mail: Kas2@nrc.qov

E-mail: jeal@nrc.gov
E-mail: OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Ann Marshall Young, Chair

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: AMY@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Paul B. Abramson

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: pba@nrc.gov

David R. Lewis, Esq.

Paul A. Gaukler, Esq.

Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw, Pittman, LLP
2300 N. Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20037-1128

E-mail: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com




Docket No. 50-293-LR

COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR ANSWERS TO

SUSPENSION PETITIONS

Matthew Brock, Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Protection Division

Office of the Attorney General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

E-mail: matthew.brock@ago.state.ma.us

Mary E. Lampert,

Director of Pilgrim Watch

148 Washington Street

Duxbury, MA 02332

E-mail: mary.lampert@comcast.net

Mark D. Sylvia

Town Manager

Town Manager’s Office

11 Lincoln Street

Plymouth, MA 02360

E-mail: msylvia@townhall.plymouth.ma.us

Chief Kevin M. Nord

Fire Chief & Director Duxbury Emergency
Management Agency

668 Tremont Street

Duxbury, MA 02332

E-mail: nord@town.duxbury.ma.us

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 11™ day of January 2008

Terence A. Burke, Esq.
Entergy Nuclear

1340 Echelon Parkway

Mail Stop M-ECH-62
Jackson, MS 39213

E-mail: tburke@entergy.com

David R. Lewis, Esq.

Paul A. Gaukler, Esq.

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20037-1128

E-mail: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com;

paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com

Sheila Slocum Hollis, Esq.

Town of Plymouth MA

Duane Morris, LLP

1667 K. Street, N.W. Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006

E-mail: sshollis@duanemorris.com

Office of th@ Secretary of the Corimission



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE LLC

and

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.

(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)

)

)

;.

) Docket No. 50-271-LR
)

)
)

)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR

ANSWERS TO SUSPENSION PETITIONS have been served upon the following persons by

electronic mail this date, followed by deposit of paper copies in the U.S. mail, first class, and

NRC internal mail.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication \

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Richard E. Wardwell

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: rew@nrc.qov

Lloyd B. Subin, Esq.

David E. Roth, Esq.

Mary C. Baty, Esq.

Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - O-15 D21

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: lbs3@nrc.gov; der@nrc.gov;
mcb1@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Alex S. Karlin, Chair

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatery Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ask2@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Thomas S. Elleman

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
5207 Creedmoor Rd., #101

Raleigh, NC 27612

E-mail: elleman@eos.ncsu.edu

Ronald A. Shems, Esq.

Karen Tyler, Esq.

Andrew Raubvogel, Esq.

Shems Dunkiel Kassel & Saunders, PLLC
91 College Street

Burlington, VT 05401

E-mail: rshems@sdkslaw.com;
ktyler@sdkslaw.com;

araubvogel@sdkslaw.com




Docket No. 50-271-LR

COMMISSION ORDER SETTING DATE FOR ANSWERS

TO SUSPENSION PETITIONS

Sarah Hofmann, Esq.

Director for Public Advocacy
Department of Public Service

112 State Street - Drawer 20
Montpelier, VT 05620-2601
E-mail: sarah.hofmann@state.vt.us

Matthew Brock, Esq.

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Massachusetts Attorney General
Environmental Protection Division ’
One Ashburton Place, Room 1813

Boston, MA 02108-1598

E-mail: matthew.brock@ago.state.ma.us

Callie B. Newton, Chair

Gail MacArthur

Lucy Gratwick

Town of Marlboro
SelectBoard

P.O. Box 518

Marlboro, VT 05344

E-mail: cbnewton@sover.net

David R. Lewis, Esq.

Matias F. Travieso-Diaz, Esq.

Elina Teplinsky, Esq.

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP
2300 N Street, NW

Washington, DC 20037-1128

E-mail: david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com;
matias.travieso-diaz@pilisburylaw.com;
Elina. Teplinsky@pillsburylaw.com

Dated at Rockville, Maryland,
this 11" day of January 2008

Anthony Z. Roisman, Esq.
National Legal Scholars Law Firm
84 East Thetford Rd.

" Lyme, NH 03768

E-mail: arocisman@nationallegalscholars.com

Diane Curran, Esq.
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg,
& Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
E-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Dan MacArthur, Director
Town of Marlboro
Emergency Management
P.O. Box 30

Marlboro, VT 05344
E-mail: dmacarthur@igc.org

Peter C. L. Roth, Esq.

Senior Assistant Attorney General

State of New Hampshire

Office of the New Hampshire
Attorney General

33 Capitol Street

Concord, NH 03301

E-mail: peter.roth@doj.nh.gov

S Ao

Office of tfd Secretary of the Cobhmission



